

No. 16-1140

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE  
ADVOCATES, D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL., *PETITIONERS*,

*v.*

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*RESPONDENTS*,

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR HUMAN COALITION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE FOR  
PETITIONERS**

---

JONATHAN D. CHRISTMAN

*Counsel of Record*

DANIEL W. YAGER

Fox Rothschild LLP

10 Sentry Parkway, Suite 200

P.O. Box 3001

Blue Bell, PA 19422

(610) 397-6500

jchristman@foxrothschild.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Human Coalition*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
A.    HuCo's specially-crafted and objectively-measured life-affirming message to, and care clinics for, abortion-determined women. ....	2
B.    The Act would curtail and undermine HuCo's life-affirming care clinics if located in California.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    Government cannot commandeer private speakers on public issues to carry the state's preferred messages and views. ....	12
A.    The Free Speech Clause protects private speakers' decisions to say and not say what they want. ....	13
B.    Private speakers have a right not to spread a state-sponsored message with which they fundamentally disagree.....	15
C.    Government cannot use restrictions on private speech to promote its own favored view.....	17

II.	Government cannot target for dilution messages and views it disfavors.....	20
A.	The Act is a content-based speech regulation.....	21
B.	<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> mandates that courts apply strict scrutiny when examining any content-based speech laws. ....	23
C.	The Act discriminates based on viewpoint by compelling a select group of disfavored speakers to issue discrediting disclaimers or advertise for “free or low-cost” abortion services. ....	28
III.	The Act cannot survive strict scrutiny.....	29
A.	Strict scrutiny is a demanding standard.....	29
B.	California fails to identify an interest of the highest order demanding a particular speech burden on all pro-life organizations.....	31
C.	The Act is not narrowly tailored to achieve a compelling government interest. ....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) .....	13, 16-17
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	30, 35, 36
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	13
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	26
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	13
<i>F.E.C. v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	32
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	34
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	13, 17, 20
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	33

<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....	33
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	31
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	16
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	31
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	20, 28, 29
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	18, 21, 22

<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	20-21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i> 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	19
<i>Thomas v. Collins,</i> 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	17
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,</i> 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	38
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alvarez,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) .....	17, 30, 32
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	22
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	21, 30, 37
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	37

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001) ..... 18

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989) ..... 22, 30

*West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 12, 15-16

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 14, 15, 18

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Constitution, Amendment I .....*passim*

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV ..... i

**Statutes**

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 2052..... 32

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17500..... 32

CAL. CIVIL CODE § 1711 ..... 32

CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 14132..... 7

CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §  
24005(c)..... 7

CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §  
24007(a) ..... 7

CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §  
123471(a) ..... 8

CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §  
123471(b) ..... 9, 23

CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §  
123471(c)..... 7, 28

CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §  
123472(a) ..... 7, 8, 22

CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §  
123472(b) ..... 8, 9, 23, 35

CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §  
123473(a) ..... 9

CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 14132(aa)..... 28

**Other Authorities**

Health Care Services, “Medical Eligible  
with Threshold Languages by  
County,”  
[http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/dataandstats/statistics/Documents/Threshold\\_Language\\_Brief\\_Sept2016\\_ADA.pdf](http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/dataandstats/statistics/Documents/Threshold_Language_Brief_Sept2016_ADA.pdf)..... 35

U.S. Census Bureau, Population Div.,  
“Annual Estimates of the Resident  
Population for Incorporated Places  
of 50,000 or More, Ranked by July  
1, 2016 Population: April 1, 2010 to  
July 1, 2016,”  
[https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=PEP\\_2016\\_PEPANNRSIP.US12A&prodType=table](https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=PEP_2016_PEPANNRSIP.US12A&prodType=table) ..... 6-7
